
REPUBLIC OF NAURU 

Published by Authority 

No. 32 27th July, 1Cl70 Nauru. 

G.N. No. 144/1970 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1968 

SECTION - CREATION OF NEIl' OFFICES 

Pursuant to the powers conferred upon me by Section 15 (1) of the Public Service 
Act 1961-1968, r, Hammer DeRoburt, President, herehy create the follol,lng new 
offices. 

Position 

Officer-in-charge 
Secretariat 

~;Junior Clerk (male) 

REPUBLIC'S ~ELBnURNE OFFICE 

Dated this 17th day of July, 1970. 

Class] ficati on 

g3,640-S4.160 actual 
(4 x 130) 

51,713 2,570 actual 

11i\\l~lER DEROHlJRT, 
PPESTIlENT. 

-~~~'-'~--



1\0. 32 27th July, 1970 

G.I\. No. 145/1970 

LAND DETERMINATION 

The Nauru Lands Committee hereby determines the ownership of certain land or shares in land as being that 
shm.;n below:-

District Portion No. P.L. Name of Land 

Nibok 102 p.l. Oininibok 

Reference 

Lease 
Agreement 
No. 1311 

Former Owner 

J. Aroi 

Share Present, Owner, 
( ,< < I( " 

All J. Aroi 

Nauru 

Share 

All 

Any person who wishes to appeal against this determination must lodge his or her appeal at the Supreme Court Re
gistry within 21 days of this Gazette, and no appeal may be commenced after that time. 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 

E S TAT E S 

It is notified that the Nauru Lands Committee will be dealing with the 
following estates as shown hereunder:·· 

Estates Time Date ---

Deiranauw 2.30 p.m. 3/8/70 
Eimoaiaen Magin 9.30 a.m. 4/8/70 
Diranga Giouba 2.30 p.m. 4/8/70 
Miriam Dame 9.30 a.m. 5/8/70 
Eina Ratabwiy 2.30 p.m. 5/8/70 
Deaido Adengo 9.30 a.m. 6/8/70 

All those who have interest in these estates are requested to be in 
attendance on the dates indicated above at the Nauru Domaneab. 

Dated this 21st day of July, 1970. 

JEREMIA 



No. 32 27th July, 1970 .() 
G.N. No. 145/1970 

LAND DETERHINATION 

The Nauru Lands Committee hereby determines the ownership of certain land or shares in land as being that 
shown below:-

District Portion No. 

Nibok 102 Oininibok 

Reference 

Lease 
Agreement 
No. 1311 

Former Owner Share Present, Owner 

J. Aroi All J. Aroi 

Nauru 

Share 

All 

Any person who wishes to appeal against this determination must lodge his or her appeal at the Supreme Court Re
gistry within 21 days of this Gazette, and no appeal may be commenced after that time. 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 

E S TAT E S 

It notified that the Nauru Lands Committee will be dealing with the 
following estates as shown hereunder:--

Estates 

Deiranauw 
Eimoaiaen Magin 
Diranga Giouba 
Miriam Dame 
Eina Ratabwiy 
"Deaido Adengo 

Time 

2.30 p.m. 
9.30 a.m. 
2.30 p.m. 
9.30 a.m. 
2.30 p.m. 
9.30 a.m. 

Date 

3/8/70 
4/8/70 
4/8/70 
5/8/70 
5/8/70 
6/8/70 

All those who have interest in these estates are requested to be in 
attendance on the dates indicated above at the Nauru Domaneab. 

Dated this 21st day of July, 1970. 

JEREMIA 
SECRETARY, 

------~~----------~ 



page 4. 

District 

Nibok 

ADDENDUM 

The following names of persons are added to ownership of coconut lands in Nibok and Buada as shown in G.N. No. 80/1970 

Portion No. P.L. Name of Land Reference 

154 C.L. Eatabar Gaz 18/70 

Former Owners. Shares. 

Akeidi to Reidi 1/28 
Walter R. 1/28 
Aradeiy R. 1/28 
Mrs. Anderson 1/14 
Sydney De1uckner 1/42 
Wilhelmina Eobob 1/42 
Hindmarsh. G. Stephen1/42 
Eigatoiya Auriom 1/28 
Eirere Apen. 1/28 
Anginibe Auriom 1/28 
Eidunga Auriom 1/28 
Inia Kephas 1/7 
Lilian Eirubun A. 1/196 
Mona Lisa Andrew 1/196 
Luce1ene Gadeouwa 1/196 
Isac Aremwa 1/196 
Lydia Ann Aremwa 1/196 
Nei Tongongoi 1/196 

(LTO) 
Biribirinang Dick 1/28 
Juanita Emeae Dick 1/28 
Anthony Detsimea 1/28 
Joseph Detsimea (LTO) 1/28 
Detogobea Deinuga 1/42 
Lorenzo Deinuga 1/42 
Eimon Kun 1/42 
Eigangang Peter 1/42 
Eidununge Gongauw 1/42 
Grace Roderick 1/168 
Melody Pitcher .1/168 
Lynard. W. 1/168 
Joyce. W. 1/168 
Lira Phyllis Aremwa 1/196 

Present Owners. 

Akeidi to Reidi 
\\lalter R. 
Aradeiy R. 
Mrs. Anderson 
Sydney Deluckner 
Wilhelmina Eobob 
Hindmarsh. G. Stephen 
Eigatoiya Auriom 
Eirere Apen. 
Anginibe Aui'iom 
Eidunga Auriom 
Inia Kephas 
Lilian Eirubun A. 
Mona Lisa Andrew 
Luce1ene Gadeouwa 
Isac Aremwa 
Lydia Ann Aremwa 
Nei Tongongoi 

(LTO) 
Biribirinang Dick 
Juanita Emeae Dick 
Anthony Detsimea 
Joseph Detsimea (LTO) 
Detogobea Deinuga 
Lorenzo Deinuga 
Eimon Kun 
Eigangang Peter 
Eidununge Gongauw 
Grace Roderick 
Melody Pitcher 
Lynard. W. 
Joyce. W. 
Lira Phyllis Aremwa 

Shares. 

1/28 
1/28 
1/28 
1/14 
1/42 
1/42 
1/42 
1/28 
1/28 
1/28 
1/28 
1/7 
1/196 
1/196 
1/196 
1/196 
1/196 
1/196' 

1/28 
1/28 
1/28 
1/28 
1/42 
1/42 
1/42 
1/42 
1/42 
1/168 
1/168 
1/168 
1/168 
1/196 

• l 

J 
t 



S. 

No. 32 27th July, 1970 Nauru 

G.N. No 146/1970 

PUBLIC SERVICE APPEALS BOARD 

PROCEDURE 
< 

GENERAL DIRECTIONS GIVEN BY THE 130ARD 

1. These directions apply fully to all appeals to the Board made otherwise 
than under the provisions of the Public Service Act, 1961-1968: where an appeal 
is brought under the provisions of that Act these directions apply except in so 
far as they may be inconsistent with those provisiQns. 

2. Every appeal shall be made by notice in writing signed by the appellant 
personally and lodged with the Registrar, Supreme Court, as Secretary to the Board. 

3. In the notice of appeal the appellant shall state clearly -

(a) whether he is appealing against the findings 
of the Chief Secretary or against the punishment 
as too severe or against both; and 

(b) the grounds of his appeal, e.g. that notice of 
dismissal was irregular or that no disciplinary 
offence was admitted or established by the 
evidence. 

4. Upon receipt of a notice of appeal, the Registrar will send copies of it 
forthwith to the Chief Secretary, the Chairman and the members of the Board. 

S. The Chairman will fix a date and time for hearing the appeal and the Re-
gistrar will notify the Chief Secretary, the appellant and the members of the Board. 

6. The Chief Secretary will, if possible at least seven days before the date 
of the hearing, supply the Registrar with copies of any notes of evidence taken 
during disciplinary proceedings, the notice of dismissal or other punishment, any 
previous warnings or punishments, and relevant letters, memoranda, etc., received 
from the appellant, sufficient for the Chairman, the members of the Board and the 
appellant each to receive a copy; and the Registrar will forthwith send a copy to 
each of them. 

7. The Chief Secretary and the appellant ~ay adduce evidence by affidavit; 
every such affidavit must be lodged with the Registrar not less than 3 days before 
the hearing together with sufficient copies for the Chairman, the members of the 
Board and the other party to the appeal; and the Registrar will forthwith send 
a copy to each of them. 

8. At the hearing the Chief Secretary and the appellant may each appear in 
person or by representative or may be absent and unrepresented but present his 
case in the form of written argument, with or without evidence by affidavit; any 
party wishing to be absent and unrepres~nted but to present his case by written 
argument must lodge his written argument and any affidavits in support of it with, 
or send it by post to, the Registrar so that the Registrar receives it before 
the hearing date. 

9. 
appeal 
Board; 
missal 
at the 

The appellant may not argue any ground not stated in his notice of 
or adduce evidence in support of it, except by special leave of the 
the Chief Secretary may not rely on any ground for the appellant's dis

or other punishment other than grounds stated by him to the appellant 
time of the dismissal or punishment. 



6. 

No.32 27th July, 1970. Nauru 

G.N. No.146/l970 (Cont'd) 

10. At the hearing the Board, having regard to the grounds of appeal, 
any admissions made and any other relevant matters, will direct which party.is 
to commence and will give such other directions as are necessary or conven1ent 
to enable i~ to hear and adjudicate upon the appeal in a fair and proper manner. 

Dated this 20th day of July, 1970. 

I.R. THOMPSON 

I. DEDOGI 

P. COOK 

CHAIR,~A.N 

MEMBER 

tvlEMBER 

G.N. No.147/l970 

REPORT 

Herewith weekly rainfall report for period:-

1/1/1970 - 16/7/1970 
17/1/1970 - 23/7/1970 

Total since 1/1/1970 = 

61.29 Ins. 
00.00 Ins. 

61.29 Ins. 

Dated this 23rd July, 1970. 

P.A. DEIMIANG 
CLERK NAURU RADIO STATION 

G.N. No.148/l970 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1968 

PUBLIC SERVICE 

VACANCIES 

Applications are invited from persons inside and outside the Public 
Service for appointment, transfer or promotion to the following:-

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

DIRECTORATE OF LANDS AND SURVEYS 

Field Assistant (Survey) Grade 1. 

Sal $1,767-$1,917 (Actual) 

Duties Under the control of the Director, to assist and consult with the 
Nauru Lands Committee in their determination of land boundaries and 
ownership, to supervise preliminary ground surveys, to make 
computations and draft plans and to assist generally in field and 
office. 

Qualifications 

A good knowledge of Nauruan Land ownership and family background, an 
ability to interpret (but not translate) German sketches, a reasonable 
standard of Maths. The applicant must be willing to advance his know
ledge of the Nauruan land ownership structure. 

Applications should be lodged in writing statIng name, age, education 
and expetience,. with the Acting Chief Secretary before 4.30 p.m. on Friday, 7th 
August, 1970. 

Dated this 23rd day of July, 1970. 
D.J.A. DOWDALL 

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

http:partY.ls

