

## REPUBLIC OF NAURU

## Government Gazette

## Published by Authority

No. 32

27th July, 1970

Nauru.

G.N. No. 144/1970

## PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1968

## SECTION 15 - CREATION OF NEW OFFICES

Pursuant to the powers conferred upon me by Section 15(1) of the Public Service Act 1961-1968,  $\check{I}$ , Hammer DeRoburt, President, hereby create the following new offices.

#### REPUBLIC'S MELBOURNE OFFICE

 ${\tt Position}$ 

Officer-in-charge Secretariát Classification

\$3,640-\$4,160 actual (4 x 130)

Junior Clerk (male)

\$1,713~\$2,570 actual

Dated this 17th day of July, 1970.

HAMMER DEROBURT, PRESIDENT.

No. 32

G.N. No. 145/1970



The Nauru Lands Committee hereby determines the ownership of certain land or shares in land as being that shown below:-

District	Portion No.	C.L. P.L.	Name of Land	Reference	Former Owner	Share	Present Owner	Share
Nibok	102	p.1.	Oininibok	Lease Agreement No. 1311	J. Aroi	A11	J. Aroi	A11

Any person who wishes to appeal against this determination must lodge his or her appeal at the Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of this Gazette, and no appeal may be commenced after that time.

## ESTATES

It is notified that the Nauru Lands Committee will be dealing with the following estates as shown hereunder:-

	<u>Estates</u>	Time	Date
1.	Deiranauw	2.30 p.m.	3/8/70
2,	Eimoaiaen Magin	9.30 a.m.	4/8/70
3.	Diranga Giouba	2.30 p.m.	4/8/70
4.	Miriam Dame	9.30 a.m.	5/8/70
5.	Eina Ratabwiy	2.30 p.m.	5/8/70
6.	D <b>e</b> aido Adengo	9.30 a.m.	6/8/70

All those who have interest in these estates are requested to be in attendance on the dates indicated above at the Nauru Domaneab.

Dated this 21st day of July, 1970.

G.N. No. 145/1970

#### LAND DETERMINATION

The Nauru Lands Committee hereby determines the ownership of certain land or shares in land as being that shown below:-

District	Portion No.	C.L. P.L.	Name of Land	Reference	Former Owner	Share	Present Owner	Share
Nibok	102	p.1.	Oininibok	Lease Agreement No. 1311	J. Aroi	A11	J. Aroi	A11

Any person who wishes to appeal against this determination must lodge his or her appeal at the Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of this Gazette, and no appeal may be commenced after that time.

## ESTATES

It is notified that the Nauru Lands Committee will be dealing with the following estates as shown hereunder:-

	<u>Estates</u>	Time	Date
1.	Deiranauw	2.30 p.m.	3/8/70
2.	Eimoaiaen Magin	9.30 a.m.	4/8/70
3.	Diranga Giouba	2.30 p.m.	4/8/70
4.	Miriam Dame	9.30 a.m.	5/8/70
5.	Eina Ratabwiy	2.30 p.m.	5/8/70
6.	Deaido Adengo	9.30 a.m.	6/8/70

All those who have interest in these estates are requested to be in attendance on the dates indicated above at the Nauru Domaneab.

Dated this 21st day of July, 1970.

## ADDENDUM

The following names of persons are added to ownership of coconut lands in Nibok and Buada as shown in G.N. No. 80/1970 page 4.

District	Portion No.	C.L. P.L.	Name of Land	Reference	Former Owners.	Shares.	Present Owners.	Shares
Nibok	154	C.L.	Eatabar	Gaz 18/70	Akeidito Reidi	1/28	Akeidito Reidi	1/28
				•	Walter R.	1/28	Walter R.	1/28
					Aradeiy R.	1/28	Aradeiy R.	1/28
					Mrs. Anderson	1/14	Mrs. Anderson	1/14
					Sydney Delückner	1/42	Sydney Deluckner	1/42
					Wilhelmina Eobob	1/42	Wilhelmina Eobob	1/42
					Hindmarsh. G. Stepher	n1/42	Hindmarsh, G. Stephen	1/42
					Eigatoiya Auriom	1/28	Eigatoiya Auriom	1/28
					Eirere Apen.	1/28	Eirere Apen.	1/28
					Anginibe Auriom	1/28	Anginibe Auriom	1/28
					Eidunga Auriom	1/28	Eidunga Auriom	1/28
					Inia Kephas	1/7	Inia Kephas	1/7
					Lilian Eirubun A.	1/196	Lilian Eirubun A.	1/196
					Mona Lisa Andrew	1/196	Mona Lisa Andrew	1/196
					Lucelene Gadeouwa	1/196	Lucelene Gadeouwa	1/196
					Isac Aremwa	1/196	Isac Aremwa	1/196
					Lydia Ann Aremwa	1/196	Lydia Ann Aremwa	1/196
					Nei Tongongoi (LTO)	1/196	Nei Tongongoi (LTO)	1/196
					Biribirinang Dick	1/28	Biribirinang Dick	1/28
					Juanita Emeae Dick	1/28	Juanita Emeae Dick	1/28
					Anthony Detsimea	1/28	Anthony Detsimea	1/28
					Joseph Detsimea (LTO)		Joseph Detsimea (LTO)	1/28
					Detogobea Deinuga	1/42	Detogobea Deinuga	1/42
					Lorenzo Deinuga	1/42	Lorenzo Deinuga	1/42
					Eimon Kun	1/42	Eimon Kun	1/42
					Eigangang Peter	1/42	Eigangang Peter	1/42
					Eidununge Gongauw	1/42	Eidununge Gongauw	1/42
					Grace Roderick	1/168	Grace Roderick	1/168
					Melody Pitcher	1/168	Melody Pitcher	1/168
					Lynard. W.	1/168	Lynard. W.	1/168
					Joyce. W.	1/168	Joyce. W.	1/168
					Lira Phyllis Aremwa	1/196	Lira Phyllis Aremwa	1/196

G.N. No 146/1970

## PUBLIC SERVICE APPEALS BOARD

#### PROCEDURE

## GENERAL DIRECTIONS GIVEN BY THE BOARD

- 1. These directions apply fully to all appeals to the Board made otherwise than under the provisions of the Public Service Act, 1961-1968: where an appeal is brought under the provisions of that Act these directions apply except in so far as they may be inconsistent with those provisions.
- 2. Every appeal shall be made by notice in writing signed by the appellant personally and lodged with the Registrar, Supreme Court, as Secretary to the Board.
- 3. In the notice of appeal the appellant shall state clearly -
  - (a) whether he is appealing against the findings of the Chief Secretary or against the punishment as too severe or against both; and
  - (b) the grounds of his appeal, e.g. that notice of dismissal was irregular or that no disciplinary offence was admitted or established by the evidence.
- 4. Upon receipt of a notice of appeal, the Registrar will send copies of it forthwith to the Chief Secretary, the Chairman and the members of the Board.
- 5. The Chairman will fix a date and time for hearing the appeal and the Registrar will notify the Chief Secretary, the appellant and the members of the Board.
- 6. The Chief Secretary will, if possible at least seven days before the date of the hearing, supply the Registrar with copies of any notes of evidence taken during disciplinary proceedings, the notice of dismissal or other punishment, any previous warnings or punishments, and relevant letters, memoranda, etc., received from the appellant, sufficient for the Chairman, the members of the Board and the appellant each to receive a copy; and the Registrar will forthwith send a copy to each of them.
- 7. The Chief Secretary and the appellant may adduce evidence by affidavit; every such affidavit must be lodged with the Registrar not less than 3 days before the hearing together with sufficient copies for the Chairman, the members of the Board and the other party to the appeal; and the Registrar will forthwith send a copy to each of them.
- 8. At the hearing the Chief Secretary and the appellant may each appear in person or by representative or may be absent and unrepresented but present his case in the form of written argument, with or without evidence by affidavit; any party wishing to be absent and unrepresented but to present his case by written argument must lodge his written argument and any affidavits in support of it with, or send it by post to, the Registrar so that the Registrar receives it before the hearing date.
- 9. The appellant may not argue any ground not stated in his notice of appeal or adduce evidence in support of it, except by special leave of the Board; the Chief Secretary may not rely on any ground for the appellant's dismissal or other punishment other than grounds stated by him to the appellant at the time of the dismissal or punishment.

G.N. No.146/1970 (Cont'd)

10. At the hearing the Board, having regard to the grounds of appeal, any admissions made and any other relevant matters, will direct which party is to commence, and will give such other directions as are necessary or convenient to enable it to hear and adjudicate upon the appeal in a fair and proper manner.

Dated this 20th day of July, 1970.

I.R. THOMPSON

CHA IRMAN

I. DEDOGI

MEMBER

P. COOK

**MEMBER** 

G.N. No.147/1970

#### WEEKLY RAINFALL REPORT

Herewith weekly rainfall report for period:-

1/1/1970 - 16/7/1970 - 61.29 Ins. 17/1/1970 - 23/7/1970 - 00.00 Ins.

Total since 1/1/1970 = 61.29 Ins.

Dated this 23rd July, 1970.

P.A. DEIMIANG
CLERK NAURU RADIO STATION

G.N. No.148/1970

# PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1968 NAURU PUBLIC SERVICE

#### VACANCIES

Applications are invited from persons inside and outside the Public Service for appointment, transfer or promotion to the following:-

## DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

#### DIRECTORATE OF LANDS AND SURVEYS

Field Assistant (Survey) Grade 1.

Salary

\$1,767-\$1,917 (Actual)

Duties

Under the control of the Director, to assist and consult with the Nauru Lands Committee in their determination of land boundaries and ownership, to supervise preliminary ground surveys, to make computations and draft plans and to assist generally in field and office.

### Qualifications

A good knowledge of Nauruan Land ownership and family background, an ability to interpret (but not translate) German sketches, a reasonable standard of Maths. The applicant must be willing to advance his knowledge of the Nauruan land ownership structure.

Applications should be lodged in writing stating name, age, education and experience, with the Acting Chief Secretary before 4.30 p.m. on Friday, 7th August, 1970.

Dated this 23rd day of July, 1970.

D.J.A. DOWDALL
ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY